Zurich Financial Services Group . Half Year Results Reporting 2005 . Consolidated Financial Statements 9

The accounting policy for securities lending has been changed, primarily driven by the revised IFRS standards which led the Group to
review its previous policy and make changes to the criteria for recognizing collateral received as part of securities lending arrangements.
As a result of the Group having future economic benefits and retaining significant risk and rewards of the cash collateral received,
the Group now has to recognize both cash collateral and an equal and offsetting liability related to the cash collateral. No income effect
resulted from the change in this policy.

As a result of the adoption of the above noted new and amended accounting standards, the 2004 comparatives have been restated as
summarized in the following tables.

Effect of new and revised accounting standards and adjustments implemented in 2005 (IFRS restatement)

Table 3.1
Consolidated operating statement
for the six months ended June 30, 2004
IFRS restatement (unaudited) – reconciliation
to previously reported financial information As Other
in USD millions, for the six months ended June 30, 2004 reported1 IFRS 4 IFRS Restated

Net income attributable to shareholders2 1,448 36 – 1,484
1 As published in the Annual Report 2004.
2 Revised IAS1 changed the bottom line from “Net income”, as described, to “Net income attributable to shareholders”.

Table 3.2
Consolidated balance sheet
as of December 31, 2004
IFRS restatement (unaudited) – reconciliation
to previously reported financial information As Other
in USD millions, as of December 31, 2004 reported1 IFRS 4 IFRS Restated

Shareholders’ equity 22,181 (1,528) 17 20,670

Total equity 23,027 (1,528) 11 21,510
1 As published in the Annual Report 2004.

4. Investments

A summary of net investment income and net capital gains and losses and impairments is given below.

Net capital
Table 4.1 Net investment gains/(losses) and
Investment result income impairments1 Investment result
in USD millions, for the six months ended June 30 2005 2004 2005 2004 2005 2004

Cash and cash equivalents 310 163 2 5 312 168

Equity securities 1,069 857 3,289 1,159 4,358 2,016

Debt securities 2,807 2,665 802 2 3,609 2,667

Investments in associates 96 85 (5) (77) 91 8

Other investments:

Short-term investments 48 56 2 – 50 56